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ARKANSAS POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
POST OFFICE BOX 551 LITTLE ROCK. ARKANSAS 72203 [501) 371-4000

October 28, 1981

M g

-

OCI 28 ISO
CL-1796

AgygsAs POWER & UGHT CO.
Mr. Dick Whittington TECH. & EfW. SERVICES
Regional Administrator
U. S. Environmental Protection Agency
Region VI
First International Building
1201 Elm Street
Dallas, Texas 75270

Subject: Arkansas Nuclear One Generating Facility
NPDES Number AR0001392

Dear Mr. Whittington:

Enclosed is the Third Quarter, 1981, National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System Monitoring Report for NPDES Permit Number AR0001392,
Arkansas Power & Light Company's Arkansas Nuclear One Generating
Facility.

Very truly yours,

&k L / . L d4
Dale L. Swindle, Ph.D.
Manager, Technical Analysis

DLS:ST:s1

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Jarrell Southall, Director
Arkansas Dept. of Pollution

Control & Ecology
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(3 Card Only) QU ANTITY OR LOADING (4 Card Only) CU ALITY OR CONCENTR ATION

' "I $'.N C 'PAR AMETER (44 5f) (3441) ( 38.d5 ) (44,53) ($44J) No. SAMPL
"" ''''~u ..

in.n3 AVERAGE M AXIM UM UNITS MINIMUM AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNITS

** "''Once Through Cool- uEASu"REMENT 0 Cont. Reco985.6 1129ing Water (001) MCD
' " * ' '

F1ow R Eo"UiR EM ENT1123 1145 Cont. Reco

S AM PLE
MEASUREMENT 96.27 105.27 _ 0 Cont. Reco

.y
PER M ITTemperature R EQUIR EM ENT 105 110 Cont. Reco-

S AM PLE
MEASUREMENT 1.073 2.89 N/A 0.05 0.2 0 2/7 Grab

Free Available kg/ day mg/l
"''Chlorine R Eff," REM ENT 71 181 Spe!$ hied 0.2 0.5 l/7 Grab

S A M PL E
MEASUREMENT

PER MIT
R EQUIR EM ENT

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

PhAM IT
R EQ UIR EM ENT

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

PERMIT
R EQ UIREM ENT

S AM PLE
MEASUREMENT

_.

PERMIT
R EQUIR EM ENT

N AME/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I CERTfrY UNDER PE NALTV OF LAW THAT 4 MAVE PERSONALLY ER AMsNE D TELEPHONE DATE
AND AM FAMUAR WITH THE INFORMATION SUBMITTED MEREIN ANO BASED ,

-

ON MY INQU*rtY OF THOSE 'NOlVIOUALS IMME DA TE L Y RESPONSaaLE FOR fO I

INFORMATION() ( d
OSTAaN*NG THE ANFORMATION I EtELIEVE THE $UBMITTED

J. P. O'Hanlon 's vee. ACCURATE AaE scA~o coM LETE A=Aat T-AT THERE
SUSMsTTWG' AMFALSE INFORM ATON INCLUDINGNT FOR

General Manager NeFICA,csA PENALTE,S 'dNATuRE or PRINCIPAL executive501 464.-3100__8._/ /0 M~
TwE .trrY O FINE ANO .MeRsONMENT sEE iS usc s ' ' ^"

i
_n usc ilue m.

sW'ernie m anseasen
u.,. 4,,,A,.,. ,.,,. m , u.,)fi ., ,M M

A Anaamani d Mwa a sneasA. anJ 5 yese OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT NUMBER YEAR MO DATYPED OR PRINTED c g

.g NT AND EXPLAN ATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS d<ference mil assahments heres
,

f. %
|

~

13 79) PREvlOuS EDITION TO BE USED (REPLACES EPA FORM T=40 WHICH M AY NOT BE USED. .. PAGE OF r1UNTIL SUPPLY IS EXH AUSTED
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PETMITT23 NAME/AIMEJJ (facinde N ATION AL POLLUTANT r8SCH ARGE ELIMINieff EN CY', TEM (NPDES) f earm Apj'Fm ed
Tacaan Name/ annon of dderent) . - DCCH ARGE MOh|TORING CEPORT (DMR) OMB h JM R04L

mu___ABKAUM"EHfLJ_kIG3hCQ__ __ _ a im <i"*

aDR gS.,_JL18.Y AMAUSE 'I R_. _ _ _ _ _ _ __ __ AR0001392 002
_ _ _ __AB L U CLI&E=P_.Q M X_.51 L _ _ _ _ _. "a*'' a u" *Ea o'"" a * ~u- a-

_ _ R 1 1 k S _ M C E 3 A _7 2 1 L L _ _ _ _ .__ _ 3 _ Mo~iToRmo PERioo
'"" -o oa' '"" "o o^'zustn_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ . .

1sac 2T2sns_ _ _____> - - ' | 'a *
i '

_81__0.7_06 TM _Bl__Q _3 L'

man as:sf a4 ss' R U "8 2" " ' ' ' ' * *'s NOTE: Reed instructions befor,s completing this form.
(1 Card Only) QU ANTITY OR LOADING (4 Card Only) QU ALITY OR CONCENTR ATION

m Eou,po S PLPARAMETER (4MI) (3441) (#343) (4Ml) (344f) N O. g
4NA6%St$N I AVERAGE M AXIM UM UNITS MINIMUM AVERAGE MAX 8 MUM UNITS g g, gn,

EsEF
Cooling Tower Blow- , ,,8|y",P,',EENT 3.6 5.7 0 Daily mate
down Water (002) MCD EFLT-
Flow Prad'T

R EQ UIR EM ENT 20 35 Daily raa t e

S AM PLE
MEASUREMENT .004 .011 N/A 0.025 0.05 0 1/7 Gra b

Fren Available kg/ day Not- mg/l
Chlorine ,,,'y . GENT 15 38 Specified 0.2 0.5 1/7 Grab

5a

_

S A M PLE
MEASUREMENT 7.6 N/A 8.6 0 Grabufy

'""'T
PH REo"UiREMENT 6.0 Specified 9.0 1/7 Grab

_

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

: PERMIT ~
R EQUIR EM ENT

S A M PLE
M EASU REM ENT

PERMf7
R EQUIR EM ENT

S A M PL E
MEASUREMENT

PERM tf ' .
R EQUIR EM ENT

S A M PLE
MEASUREMENT

PERMAT
REQUIREMENT

NAME/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EJrECUTIVE OFFICER 4 CENT 7 UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT a HAVE PER$htLv EXAMWED TELE:PH ON E DATE
AND AM FAMILIAR WITH THE INFORMATION SUBMITTED HE REIN. AAfD BASED
ON MV INQVfRV OF THOSE INDVIDUALS IMME D A T EL Y RESPONSISLE FOR f
OSTAiNWG THE INFORM A TION e BELIEVE THE SUBMITTE D 6NFORM A TION /J. P. O'Hanlon is favE AccuaaTE ANo COMPLETE i A* A.Aaf T AT T" Eat Aaf siG- '
N#1 CANT PENALT.ES FOR $UBMiTTING FALSE INFORM ATION #NCL UDNG /

-

TNE POssarry Or r*.E ANO ~PasONMENT. sEE is usc e iooi Aho -SfiNATuRE dr s;RiNCiPAL EXEcuvivE 501 964-3100 / /4General Manager
3a usc s isis rer.o rne. wut** show near er. , waar ima. .P se sto.ow

.ATYPED OR PRINTED and 'ar mazemem 8mp'saamment W kfasm 5 mon As end s mes # OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT NUMSER YEAR, MO DAYc or
COMMENT AND EXPLAN AT!')N OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Referrace m.'J us.nhments here)

.

.. .

EP A Form 33201 (Rev.10 79) PREVIOUS EDITION TO BE USED (REPLACES EPA FORM f.40 WHICH M A W hCT SE UbED.) PAGE
uNTIL SUPPLY IS EXH AL'STED 2 OF [
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PE.RMITT3"2 H ATE / AC DR E'~f) (I4clada N ATRIN AL POLLUT ANT CISCHARG3 (fLIM t'd Af t:N CVITEM (NPDA3) form Appanol
LMan. Amma/ oews af dd<rras) Og;CH ARGE MONITORING REPORT (DC) OMB No. J.HI . lio<

mM_m_ _.:.ARKAE5AS'PORERJ N GBl %Q_~ "
' aia '3 7 'S'

' '

-

a an,_JfE._CUANAUGILlIZ______ _ = _ _ _ _ _ _ ' AR00M192 0D3
- _ __A R){ NUcL GBe_P_Q;&QK_551 "5""" "ua at" o'*c > aar "u= = = a

._______LI12kt_iRQCE2AR172213____ _ ____4__ Mo~ifoaiNo rEn.oo

; rma- .: __- -_ -------- _ - --- __- "*" ~o c'' "*" "o c''

u s . - . rao" _a1201_01 Ttt _81 07 31~
, mTa

- - - + - - -, ao sl> ar m mm R U ''**" ** '"m NOTE: Road Instructions before completing this form.
(j Card Only) Qu ANTITY OR LOADING (4 Card Only) QU ALITY Cet CONCENTR ATION

u,t e.c 4PARAMETER (46-$1) ($441) (184J) (46-JJ) ($44f) NO. rmE gaupt

ex 'm.N. u ...O I AVERAGE M AXtMUM UNITS MINIMUM AVERAGE M AXIMUM UNITS g y g ,g-
*^ '''Oily Water Separator , E A E u"R EM EN T 0.1 0.2 0 DailyDischarge (003) MGD

, y ta
~

AOF}ow PE R MIT .

REQUIREMENT 0.2 0.5 Daily ized

S A M PL E
"'^SuREMENT 3.7 5.4 Kg/ day N/A 7.2 10 mg/l 0 1/7 2rab_Total Suspended

Solids NotPERM n
R EQuiR EM E"7 23 76

.

Specified- -30 100 1/7 .;rab_
SAMPLE

""^""*"'"' 4.7 7.0 Kg/ day N/A 9.1 12.8 ing/l 0 1/7 1rab

011 and Crease "*""'T Not-
" " * " ' " ' " * " ' 11 15 Specified- 15 20 1/7 ;rab_4

SAMPLE
"EAsuRosE"' 7.1 N/A 8.7 pil 0 1/7 Grab

pH Pt"""
-

Not-
R EQu i R E" *"7 6.0 Specified '9.0 1/7 Grab _

S A M PLE
MEASUREMENT

'PERMIT
REQUIREMENT "

S A M PLE
MEASUREMENT

~

, PERM BT .
R EQUIR EM SNT

S A M PL E
MEASUREMENT

PERMIT
' REQUIREMENT

N AMZ/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER 4 CERTIFY UNDE R PENALTY OF law THAT I HAVE pef 50NALLY E M AWNED TELEPHONE DATE
AND AM F AMaL6AR wiTH THE #NFORMATaON SUBMITTE D Nt REIN AND SA5ED - - - +

ON MY INQUIRT OF TMOSE INOsveDUA6S IMMt.DI A T EL Y RE SPON5JBL E FOR
Os' A6NeeG THE INFORMATION 6 SEUEVE THE SuuhetTTE D SNFORM A

J. P. O'Hanlon INF ORM ATio"N
g

[ C/ /h
'S taut accua^rt ^~o com eTe i = ****< 'aa' ' <a< aar 5 * n -

Ntf aCANT PENALTit $
FmE ANo iM R.NG

FO8t SUBMTTI FALSE hCLuor
ONMENT. scE is u s C. e imi ANo -f.,',,,,,'o,,,,,c,PALEXECuTivE 501Gensral Manager '** aoS$*ur. OF _962 .'a100,L33 OEC 4 i 3ls #Praelsacs ender she., e,oresee mia, pacinde fence up se Stee9 7g _.

TYPED OR PRINTED **J "r ******'** *"F's.unment e/ 6erm.vg i a.uasa e and $ years i OF FICER OR AUTl'ORIZED AGENT . f'JMBER YEAR MO DA'eggg

COMMENT AND EXPL AN ATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS t/teferras e ed essen Aments krt)
*.

.

.

EP A Form 33231 (Rev.10 79) PREVIOUS EDITION TO BE USED (REPLACES EPA FORM T*40 WHICH M AY NOT BE USED.) PAGE 3 OF~
UNTIL SUPPLY IS EXHAUCTED
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N ATIEN AL POLLUTANT filCCH A3%2 ELIMIN ATaON CY; TEM (NPDES) forFF1 A DFot (si
r ecJa,ITTD N A M E / Af* DR ET) (I4(lude

- Dl!CH ARGE MONITORING REPORT (OM3) OMB A o. ,lM - te ,P%M
hma/ ecaseR sf dierrent)L

ms _ _ _MKhD AA_P_DEKR _A _M GRt. _C Q__ _ __ _ <2* < i 7*

AR0001392 004' so_ms___HK.SUARAUGH.llIL.___ _ ____

___ _ ARK E CLKu sP__0_AQX_51L____ ____. "'a " " " U " "'a a'""'"" ~u""a

_______.IIIIht_AD.G_JLR._71213__ _ _ _ __4_.. McNaromNo PEmoo
'<aa Mo o" v'aa ao oa'

rm tu._.______._ _ ________ ______ _ _____.
__81._0 L_01 TM _81__07 31~ 'a "

1:sc.sion __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ .

m ais arsst ird ass p y m ?? tu m -(# m NOTE: Reed instructions befoie completing this form

(J Cerd Only) QU ANTITY OH LOADING (4 Cerd Only) QU ALITY OR CONCENTR ATION
P AR AM ETER (46-JJ) (J441) (13-43) (46.JJ) (J441) N O. *REQU h * aM PL

OFE" " " "ANALvnes
(32.y, AVERAGE M AXIMuM U NITS MINIMUM AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNITS g

Bach Tota
** "''Low Volume Me,,u" REM'"' O.13 0.32 * 0 Release ized

| Waste Water (004) , ch Tota'saMGD
( . pgRMg7

Flow REauiR EMENT 0.15 . 'O.3 Release ized
_

S A M PLE
""^suRE"'"' 7.8 15.8 N/A 15.0 27.5 0 1/7 Grab ~Total Suspended

Not Kg/ day Not,.
,

mg/lSolids PERMIT
REQuiR EM ENT 17.1 Specified Speciff *d '30 100 1/7 Grab

S AM PL E
"'AsuREME"' O.6 1.0 N/A 1.1 1.8 0 1/7 Grab

Oil and Graase Not Kg/ day Not mg/l
PERMIT

REQuiREu ENT 8.5 Specified
_

Specified- 15 20 1/7 Grab

SAMPLE
"'**""'"*"' 6.2 N/A 9.0 0 1/7 Grab

.Not pH
. PERMIT-

"'**'* " *"' .6.0 Specified 9.0 1/7 GrabpH

| S AM PL E
M EASUREM ENT

|
~

PERMIT ' '

REQ UIR EM ENT
i

S A M PL E
MEASUREMENT

PSRMIT -
REQUIREM ENT 4

. __

S AM PLE
MEASUREMENT

PER MIT
REQUIREM ENT

MAME/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER 1 C(RT4FY UNDER PEPsALTV OF LAW THAT 0 NAVE PERSONALLY E M AMINE D TELEPHONE DAYE

f'
--

AND Att FAM*L4AR unTH T*4E INFORMATION SusMITTED MEN' tN AND BAF' ,
ON My sNQutRY OF THOSE INuevsDUAL5 #MMEDeATELY RESPON98LE
08vAmeeG THE INFORMATION. i SELIEYE THE Supa4TTE D INFORMAT j )

F -.

N ricANT ENA rOR su M ALst act uD.G ^ #3 g g/ ff)
J. P. O'llanlon A,ccuR m s u.o CoM.sE,TToc A,M A.m.N,ORM AT.oM'5 ' aut. ATE TE i TsAT THERE An '

'n"'u s'oS*'"'c * i m re'.'ir,. s,, '"a,.,'so ,,,,t N r 5t E,, .,'w,f,.,. ,,,. m y, s[GNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE 501 964_3103 ''
o ** ^*o aa aa e usc e imi ANDGeneral Manager

.

**d*'"*'*"''***d'''*"*"'*8'IM'"***8""*'****d57**mJ OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT A,
^ NUMBER YEAR MO

TYPED OR PRINTED c

.C,OMM ENT AND EXPLAN ATiON OF ANY VIOLATIONS t/(f/fres(t eli stre'hm,nis hers) - _ ,

WThis maximum value occurred prior to the effective $ ate of this permit. Previous permit did not have a maximum value.

'

EP A FetrR 33[01 (Rev.10 79) PREvlOus EDITION TO aE usEo < REPLACES EPA FORM T-40 WHICH M AY NOT BE USED.3 PAGE4 OI
uNTIL SUPPLY ls ExHAusTEo

_____
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PfCMITT;E NIME/t. DICE 33 (1stfwde NATION AL POLLUTANT DITCH A2fM CLl!aN ATIEM CYWEM (NPDU) IOFFR APJV0t(d
Incdorp ba"**/LorenoR sf dGerett)

_
.. Dt:CH ARGE MONITORING REPODT (DMR) 0\lU No.108 ROI

mMg__;JREARDS' POWERi&Ji1GHT 20_ - - aio n7-19)'

A9esur Jfi CMfANAUGS.'III____ ___ -AR0001392 005
I _ __ _;ARJLEUCL nRs.R_Q_ BOX _55i._ _ _ _ _. "a"'' "u" * Ea r" *c " 8 "" au-=*a

__._._ _LIIILEJLCCE2AR._7221L._______.1 -4 Mo~iTomNo ecmoo
.

:
.

.
vE A = MO OTi vE A= | MO . oAvgg '-

'

_ _ _

' 3ac.aTanM
. -- - - 1 'a " _ai _01_01 TM _811_01231.

-
-

- - <noin irr:Ja r24 4' R U ''' '" '88 2 * '"so NOTE: Road instructions before completing th38 foim.
(J Card Only) QU ANTITY OR LOADING (4 Card Only) QU ALITY OR CONCENTRATION

sREoutNCY
PAR AMETER (4MI) ($441) (3845) (JMO ($441) NO. gaupg

gpex TvnA~u...,,u,) AVERAGE M AXIMUM UNITS MINIMUM AVERAGE M AXIMUM UNITS y

SAMPLE Esti-
MEASuREMENr 0.01 Q Q3{Sanitary Sewage .

m, r a
Discharge (005) MCD

, , , , , , EstI-Flow REQ UIR EM ENT g g7q g_yggg Unil pggg1_
S A M PLE

"'^*""'"'"'
N/A 17_O 10 mg/l O 1/7 Crah_Total Suspendad

PERM!T Not-
Solids REouiR EM ENT Med an - As 1/7 cv A

S AM PLE
" " ""'"'"'

Biochemical Oxygen N/A 17 71 3 mg/l n 1/7 C rah._

Demand PERMir Not
R EQUIR EM ENT

Rponiffna 9n A% 1/7 crah_
SAMPLE

MEASUREMENT
6 6 M/A 7 L pl{ n 117 Crah.

pH n RMIT- Not
REculpEMENT

6:n Cnncffind Qn M7 cvnin
SAMPLE

MEASUREMENT

PERMIT
R EQulREMENT

S AM PLE
M EAS U R EM ENT

PERMITI
REoulpEM ANT

S A M PLE
MEASUREMENT

- PERM t? '
REeuiREM ENT , -

N AMS/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER e CERTFY UNDER PENALTV Or LAW THAT t HAVE PERSONALLY E X AM.NED TELEPHONE DATE
AND AM rAMILtAR WITH THE INFORMATION SURMt1TED HEhflN- AND BASED -

ON MY INQUfRY Or THOSE INOlVIDUALS IMMEDATf LY RE SPON98LE FO*
087A%NG TME INFORMA rION 4 BELIEVE THE SufM TTED INFORM ATION

J. P. OgHanlon e6.riCANT ACC,.UR A TE AND COMPLETE,N<. A,M AW ARE,ORMA T.ONHE RE,.ARECouo G
_g[N ATUR1 OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE Sni 964-3100

TRUE. 8 THAT S '

C- '- - ) g Q
/cN cE A wS rOR SueMirT AtSE N o

I"E * 0
f

R M NT SEE e SC AQg 1 Mnnagy gg , , , _ m
ATYPED OR PRINTED 89d''' '888*8'* 8*#'isonmenr e( berasora d monthe and S wers.) OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT NUMBER YEAR MO DACO E

COM M ENT AND EXPLAN ATiON OF ANY VIOL ATIONS (Pt/tres(f ud sidenhmesmes Artre)

.

.

EP A FtrN 33201 (Rev.10 79) PREVIOUS EDITION TO BE USED (REPLACES EPA FORM T*40 WHICH M AY NOT BE USED.) PAGE 3 OF~UNTIL SUPPLY IS EXNAUSTED
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, - , .m-- , -_ - .x .- ,

PE.RMITT54 N AN E/A'ZDRESS (fgrludF NATtONw *OLLUT#NY CISCNT AG3 ELIMIN AT81N CYETEM (NPDES) form Approned
facdar beme/ Lucres m sp dan:vens)

. Di:CH AR:E MONITORING CEPORT (DMay OMB N6 I$N~EW . ,

am__3RXAKAAR' 90MERT'LTGHT 1CQ_" - <> io rimi
'

A_naus__WE c1VADU G8.31E_c_____ _____._ . __ARQA01392 001 -

_____ARLMUCLphp JQ_5DXJ51 '._____ - PEaaif Nu"*Ea o'acaAac<au = a
. .

___ __.li t T TLL.21CEdARt2211L_ __ _ _ _4_ ' Mo~iTomNo FERico
mg_________ a vEA= MO DAv vEAR ' MO oAv -

'" "
,ntii_8 L209 _0L 791_B11_08 _3LaC_msM_ e

m ass (2429 g tas;71 ( sssi as sie NOTE: Read instructions before Completing this form.* - +

(J CarJ Only) QU ANTITY OR LOADING 14 Card Only) QU ALITY OR CONCENTR ATION
~~

FRt utNCt 6 AM PLPA R A M ETE R (46-31) (3441) (18-83 ) (46-JJ) (3441) NO. pax 'm
g, ,,, ANAL,.i.

AVERAGE M AXIM UM UNITS MINIMUM AVERAGE M AXIMUM UNITS g

SAMPLEOnce Through Cool- M E Asu REM EN r 1046.4 1129 O 'ont* Recor'

irig Water (001) MCD
PER MlfFlow REou mEM ENT 1123 1145 Cont. Recor

SAMPLE
M E Asu n EM ENT 93.75 101.48 0 sont. Recot,

op -

PERMITTemperature REouiREM ENT 105 110 ,ont. Recorm

S AMPLE
MEASUREMENT 1.90 7.2 N/A 0.07 0.25 mg/l 0 2/7 Grab

Free Available Kg/ day
P RMir NotChlorine R EouiREM ENT 71 181 Specified 0.2 0.5 1/7 Grab _
S A M PL E

M E AS U R EM ENT
-..

PERMIT '
R EQUIR EM ENT

S A M PLE
M EASUREM ENT

PERMlY
R EQ UIR EM ENT

S A M PLE
MEASUREMENT

PERMIT
REQUIREM ENT -

.-

S A M PL E
M EA SU R EM ENT

-m -

PERMIT
R EQUIR EM ENT

Nat.M E/ TITLE PRINCIP AL EXECUTIVE OFFICER t CERTir? UNDER PENALTY OF Law TMAT a t r vE PERSChALLf EXAMWED TELEPHONE DATE
AND AM F AMauAR wsTH TME ENFORMATION 88 9%TTf D MkNEtN AND SASED
ON MY INQUMeV OF TheOGE 8NDVOUALS Ihmet DATTLY RE SPONS**IL E EOR ! --
OST A4N* G TME #NFORMATION t OfLtEVE THE Sut%eTTE D INFQPM47 TON

' ' * " ^
. bM y y j.3

THERE.Netuo #G-ARE & .GW' -
J. P. OgIlanlon 8S.,<THLK. A.CCUR A T E A,ND COMPLE,TT.NG A W AR.ENr, A T

TE # AM fM
N ANT a N ALT.Es OR SueM rAtSE M Av,0N-

GCRCEO1 Manager 'n"'u s' C e'*e v'' 'e" , %."t.'.'. .'".r,, '"w'",'. ",",,". 'w*"' *e"f,.,e .','s. s' m n"emdNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE 501 964-3100s . ,

TYPED OR PRINTED ** # "* **"m v.mes a( Ma**e 6 me she W 3 y'*P** OFFICER OR AUTNCRIZED AGENT A, NUMBER YEAR MO 04

COMMENT AND EXPLAN ATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS 1Referrera mit siimhments herr)

I

i

! EP A Farm 33201 (Rev.10 79) PREvlOuS EDITION TO SE USED (REPLACES EPA FORM T-40 WNBCN M AY NOT SE USED.) PAGEy OF~
j UNTIL SUPPLY IS EXN AUSTED
w
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PE;'MITTE 2 NAM E/ ADME'O (Im(Inde N ATIINAL POLLUTANT OlSCHA*2%3 ELlMINATION CY; TEM (NPDEJ) l'orm Apprortd
f acdsrp Mme/Laceitan af dodertith OS:CH ARGE MONITORING REPORT (OMa) (nlil No.!}$~HQ .

mM_s_ __.AEXANjn3 POWER _8" LIGHT.CQJ - - a ise fir 9e
' '

teams.___WM..c A VANAUGH.1122_ ___ An000139'2 002 -
____

_ __ _ _ .: ARK _XU C L l" A R =P_ 0_ 8 0 X _5 51_ _ _ _ __ "5""'' Nu""'" ' ^c " ^ a ' < """ = ' a
.

_____. __I,1TTLE._ROCE E '_.72213 _ _ _ _ _AL MONITOR,No PENioo

"aa "o o" 'raa Mo oa' -nuurr__ _ __. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

" _81_0lL_01 Tf! J1_06__31'"
seC_mnN . - -

,

- - - ; <*> n ris t.u anse R U ** "> ' ' " * '"'') NOTE: Read instructions before Completing thi$ form.
(J Card Only) QU ANTITY OR LOAD 4NG (4 Card Only) QU AL!TY OR CONCE.4TR ATION

A .o r
S '",P5PARAMETER (46-51) (5441) - (J8-41) (46-JJ) (J441) N

g
u na A*b AVERAGE M AXIM UM UNITS MINIMU A* AVERAGE M AXIM UM UNIfS p y ,f,

Esti-*^ "''Cooling Tower Blow- M E ASu"R EM ENT 3.86 5.76 0 Daily nate
down Water (002) MGDPEmattT Es t i-Flow R EQuiR EM ENT 20 35 Daily ru te.

S AM PLE
M EASU R EM ENT 0.016 0.022 N/A .04 .05 0 1/7 Grab

Free Available kg/ day rag /l
PERMIT Not- . .

Chlorine R EQUinEMsNT 15 38 Specified 0.2' O.5 1/7- Grab
S AM PLE

"E^SuREMENT 7.8 N/A 8.5 pH 0 22/31 Grab
E)tPERM T

PH 6.0 Specified' 9.0 1/7 Grab _
REQuiREM sNT '

S A M PLE
MEASUREMENT

g

' PERMIT
REQUIREMENT

-

S AM PLE
M E ASU REM ENT

PERMtf
R EQUIR Et4 ENT

S A M PL E
MEASUREMENT

_-

PERM IT
REQUIREM ENT 6

_

S AM PLE
MEASUREMENT

PERMIT . t
REQUIREMENT ,;,

#

NAME/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFF CER s CERTsFV UNDER PENALTY OF LA W THAT I HAvi PERSONALLY EX AMiNED TELEPHONE DATE
AND AM FAM4aAR VHTH THE INFORMATION SusMiTTED HEREM AND BASED - --

ON My mDuany OF THOnt INDVIDUALS SMMEDi ATEL Y RE6 PONS 68LE FOR
OSTAmmeG THE INFORMAttON 8 BELIE VE THE SuesmTTED INFORMATuON

~ ' 1

. P. 'HanIon 5,,1c"Aar? PENALTIES r"On
' ut- acc'a^'t ^ co"a'''E ' ^" * * ^a r '"^ ' '"< at ^"< S'S hs

is usC.i300UDNG } /4WFORM ATION WCL > b2u suRMfTTiNG F AL SEenera Manager
sartade fence ap so Ste.0,,O, S4N ATuRE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE 501 064-3100 _-_~

THE cosaeitrTv OF r=E ANO ==ENT sEE AN '

33 USC 9 83t9 rF>seelhee manier tArer eret. ors .
sad or siers-ima saiannuam* W Mwa s ameathe sy=4 3 wars i OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT NUMSER YEAR MO DAATYPED OR PRINTED g

COMMENT AND ER PLAN ATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Reference un essachmensa here)

: EP A FErm 33201 (Rev.10 79) PREvlouS to: TION TO oE uSED (REPLACES EPA FORM T 40 WHICH M AY NOT SE USED.) PAGE OF-
uNTIL SUPPLY BS EXHAUSTED 9-
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-

. , _ - , ,,

PtCMITTS E NT.M E/ADT C/3 (Inclub N AT11N AL POLLUTANT f f! CHAM 3 ELIMINJaTisN CY;T;M (NPDES) I orm A pffm td
f acstus Aame/Lorpos sf d:Jere ct) Dl!CH ARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMA) 03fB h U3 - R06 .

mM.x _ __A RKAli3 AA_RDNKR.r L I GM_ IQ_ _ . _
<2 ia) < t 7-19)

* Deme __H H_IAY AMAUs tLIU_ _ _ _ ___ _ _ __ . AR0001392 003 -

I ' __ ___ARKLMUcL E A R sP_Q_ BDK;S $ 1 c _ _ _ _ _ , ""a'T Nu = " o'=c Aa= au-=a -

- o __LUh5_RECE.M_72213___ ____3_ . McNiToniNo PEaioo
-

*

,. ggg__ _ ' YEAR MO DAT YEAR MO DAT

: .i.eC;_T. tea __.
'

" JLJB_R M JLJ1JL' '"
-

- com ru m av m R U ** * " " " 'so m NOTE: Read instructions bsfore CoTipteting this form.
(J Card Onty) OU ANTITY OR LOADING (4 Card Only) QUALITY OR CONCENTR ATION

'"'OyENC'PAR A M ETER (46 33) ($441) (1843) (46-33) (344J ) NO. SAMPL
T Y i E.

',X
ANALvsssgg AVERAGE M AXf M UM UNITS MINIMUM AVERAGE M AXIMUM trNITS , g ,, .y

fotr^ "'*Oily Water Separator ,EfEu"REMENT 0.16 0.21 0 Daily izeaDischarge (003)
D Ma.

Flow " E"" ' T -

0.5 Daily izedREQuiR EM ENT 0.2 -

SAMPLE 4
MEASUREMENT 21.9 86.5 N/A 36.8 145 1 1/7 Grab

Total Suspended
Kg/ day Not mg/l

Solids ,E "u",", "ER*NT 23 -76 Specified 30 100 1/7 Grab

MEllUREEENT
" " '

9.7 15.3 N/A 9.7 * 25.6 1 1/7 Grab
Kg/ day Not-

Oil and Crease "*"" 'JENTnEQ 1RE 11 15 Specified 15 20 1/7 Grab.
S AM PL E

ME^SuREuCNT 6.9 N/A 8.7 0 1/7 Grab
Not' pli

EH
* * " " ' ,

.

g,Q 1/J GyghREQUIR EM ENT 6,Q gpeg{{{gd

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

a

. PERMlf
REQUIREMENT -[

S AM PLE
MEASUREMENT

_

' PERMBT
REQUIREM ENT

..

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

_.

PERMIT
R EQUIREM ENT

N AME/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER 4 RTIFY U R PE TV OF LA THA HAV PE ALLY DA NEO TELEPHONE DATE

ON MY INQUIRY OF THOSE ONOVIDUALS mmEDATELY RESPON$sBLE
OSTA6NesG THE INFORMATION 4

BELI. EVE
THE SUSMITTED INFORMA

J. P. O'Hanlon [ fp h M . .I 4
'$ Tauf. ACCU ATE ANo CoM TETE AM ARAaE T AT TwEnE ARE

Cencral Manager NIFICA,NTOssouTv Or riNE ANo .M.ITTING
PENAL'aES FOR SOS FALSE INFORMAfort sNCLUDN

mE rRisoNM is uSC.eimi ANo w(GNATuRE Or PRINCIPAL executive 501 9g /1100'
-

o
33 u sC. e i ai s. <er ir.,. der #A, . :.,tm uE -

,. m., 4. raid, fm,. , n sto.ono g
TYPED oR PRINTED **d 'or massm.m unpneramsaf *( Mewe= 6 monthe end a yee'4 OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT NUMBER YEAR MO DAeggg

COMMENT AND EXPLANATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (NtfertNcf all effenhneenis here)

-x
REF CL-1736

t

EP A Fum 33201 (ReV. 10 79) Previous EDITION TO SE USED (REPLACES EPA FORM T-40 WHICH M AY NOT BE USED.) PAGE 3 OF
UNTIL SUPPLY iS EMM AUSTED
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AAK ANSAS POWER & L!GHT COMPA -

FIRST NATIONAL GUILDING/PO. BOX 551/LITTLE ROCK. AAKANsAS 722o3/(50113714422

h August 31, 1981

WILLIAM CAVANAUGH. Ili
Senior Vice Prevdent

Energy Sucoly
.

CL-1736
-

Ms. Fran Phillips
Acting Regional Administrator '

,
,

U. S. Environmental Protecticn )
Agency 4.g

SRegion VI Og f'
k,,\ g

First International Building 0@7V rj
1201 Elm Street gw 4
Dallas, Texas 75270 w g.s

REFEREi:CE: Arkansas liuclear One *sh
NPDES Permit fiumber AR0001392 i'

Dear Ms. Phillips:

O) This letter represents a noncompliance report as required by Part II,
V Paragraph A.2 of the above referenced Permit.

.

On Monday August 24, 1981 routine sampling at sample point 003, oily
water separator discharge, resulted in determinations of 25.6 mg/l and
15.3 kg/ day oil and grease and 145 mg/l and 86.5 kg/ day total suspended
solids. Permit limits are 20 and 100 mg/l and 15 and 76 kg/ day daily
maximum, respectively. The flow for this date was 157,700 gallons per
day and further testing gave results of 20.7 mg/l oil and grease and
17.5 mg/l TSS. A sample taken at 8:00 a.m. the next uay showed oil and
grease to be below the daily caximum allowed.

Investigation has revealed the cause of this violation to be associated
with oil flushing of a feedwater pump as 'it was being returned to ser-
vice. During the previous week a large volume of oil and water was
transferred from the turbine lube oil system to a dirty oil storage tank
for holding prior to cleanup of the oil. Water that had separated from
the oil was discharged to the building sump which in turn discharges to
the oily water separator and polisher. Apparently the separator and

Tpolisher were overloaded by the volume of wastewater put to them o
correct this problem ourcperations and maintenance personnel have adopted
a plan which provides that future wastewater discharges from the dirty

g
L)

.
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CL-1736

6 Ms. Fran Phillips -2- August :31, 1981';

oil storage tank will be collected in barrels. These barrels in-turn
will be processed at a rate that does not upset the oily water separator' :

:

.. e feel that these actions-should prevent a violation of this {Wsystem.
sort from happening again.

Ver" ruly your

I'k ..,
*

- - - - - - _ _ : :_ -

| \

William Cavanaugh, III

W'C/EG/ew

cc: Messrs. J. L. Maulden
C. L. Steel
D. P. Moran

- W. C. Coleman
Dr. D. L. Swindle

D. A. Rueter-

J. D. Jackson
J. M. Griffin
J. P. O'Hanlon + msce=v ece. (

P J. Southall, Director
. Arkansas Department of Pollution Control

and Ecology
.

1

O
4

.
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PEOMITTE3 N AME/ADDRE03 (14ripJe NATION AL POLLUTf.NT clSCH A2$ E ELIMIN ATION CY;T. ;M t.VDF.3) f orrri AppFmed
Tardsr> Name/Lorenen af ddereas) Ol;CH ARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMA) OMB No. l.V - rte .

.sM._x___3BKA M AA_.P_DE R_E_.kIGB2_IQ__ _ _ _- me <a
~ '

anaP.u,___Eli._CAYANAllGH.lU_._____ __ __ AR0001392 004- .

_____ API _EUCLEAREP__Q_a0X_551_ _ _ _____ "'""'r "u""*" o=ca'aaE ~u-='a .
.

______LI21hE_ROR_AR :.722132__ ____E_ MoNITomNo PEmoo
'E^a "O D^v 'E^a "O D*' *EAqlirLT.Y _ _ _ ___ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ __ _

m.mm_ . " _8 L.0 6_ 01 791_R1 0 8 _.3 1'"
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

- com arm mm RU a** a* * 'Jo m NOTE: Reed instructions before completing this form.

> "-67441)
NO. #"EQuENCV g gy pg

(3 Card Only) QU ANTITY OR LOADING (4 Card Only) QU ALITY OR CONCENTR ATION
(46-53) (34 61) (134J) (46 3J)PA R AM ETER

ay ,O, p YYPEEX ,,,,(3y,373 AVERAGE M AXIM UM UNITS MINIMUM AVERAGE M A7 < MUM UNITS .g

Each toe"''Low Volume ,,f,^u"R EM ENT 0.1 .21 0 Release izes
Waste Water (004) MGD Each Totc,E,,,,

R EQUIR EM ENT 0.15 0.3 Release izee
SAM PLE

M EASu R EM E"' 7.7 15.9 N/A 18.1 29 i 0 1/7 Grat
Total Suspended Kg/ day ag/l -

Not Not-,E,u ,,
Solids REouiR E"Ea7 17.1 Specified Specified '30 100 1/7 Gral

S AM Pi.'
M EASUREM ENT 0.6 1.0 N/A 1.6 2.5 0 1/7 Gral

Kg/ day ,gfyNot NotPERMIT011 and Grease .

1/7 GratREcuiREM ENT 8.5 Specified Specified- 15 20
S AM PLE

"EASUREMENT 6.1 N/A 9.0 0 1/7 Gral
PHNot*"",7

PH REo"uiR EM ENT 6.0 Specified- 9.0 1/7 Gral
S AM PLE

MEASUREMENT

PERMAT
REQUIR EM ENT

S A M PL E
MEASUREMENT

PERMIT .
R EQUIREM ENT

-

S A M PLE
MEASUREMENT

-

PER MIT
REQUIREMENT

N AM E/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUYlVE OFFICER I CERTWY UNDER PENALTY Or law THAT i MAvg PE RSONAL L Y E X AM+NED TE. EPHON E DATE
AND AM FAMsLLAR wiTH THE 8hFORMATsON SUBMITTED MREIN AND BASED
ON MY INQUIRY Or THOSE IN0sviDuALS 54 MEDIATELY RESPONSIBLE rOR

87AsNesG THE m#0RMAtsON I BELIEVE SUBMITTED
J. P. O'Hanlon 0S TH.E aP.VORM A NO.o-('

N
TRug. ACCURATE Am co-TETE i AM A ARE T-Ar TwRE ARE s

eENALTas r sueM FALSE iNrORMATaos iNetuDemo - N , ,

/O NGeneral Manager NericA.NTcsw.nY Or r ORANo ..sTTiNGTE E RisONMENT. sEE iS use eiwi AND SENATuRE Or' PRINCIPAL executive 501 964-3100n usc s issS. tn isare ander esm ater.s,. ma, ..a.da tane. .e se sw.im
ATYPED OR PRINTED *ad '' marammm ampn===rne hruw= 4 mueshe eW yws J OFFICER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT NUMBER YEAR MO DAc

COMMENT AND EXPLAN ATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (ReftrfNff all stimherpf5 hfrf)

~

EP A Ferrn 33201 (Rev.10 79) PR*VIOUS EDITION TO SE USED (REPLACES EPA FORM T 40 WHICH M AY NOT BE USED.3 PAGE 4 0"'
UNTIL SUPPLY f S EXH AUSTED
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e- - _ - . - b- . _. . .. . y7 -- ,-. _
,.

PE2 MITTU NIME '(f!CE"O (lWlade NATL!N AL POLLUTANT D13CNARG3 ELIMIN ATION CYsTEM (NFDU) ~ f0f m A ppFM rd
facdas Name /Lawee of .hyrrums)

.. Di2CH ARGE mot 4| TOT.|N'3 CEPOAT (DM2) O\fB No.UE W ,

aA.M;___ARutis A5 PD)UtR_LMGRLCQ - c '* ''7 "

anaes__WE.MYANAEILlU_ __ _ __ _ _ _ _ __ __AM0 01392 005 -

) ____; ARK _EUGELBsP_.CL RQX _5 51 - -
"5""''"u""5" o***"''*"*" - -

-- --- ktIIkE_MCE_AR_7121L.______4_. ._ Mo~itomNc. -E moo
*

'< " -o oa' '''" " "'
r e tu _ __.___ _ _ _ _ _ __ ____ ____ _ _ _

aC2Tma_ _B1 OL_01 TM 81 06_1L" "" "
NOTE: Reed instructions before completing this horm.J no si, assms a* * R 11 ** *'' a8 * '"3''

_-

(1 Card Only) QU ANTIT Y OR LOADiaeG (4 Card Only) QU ALITY OR CONCENTRATION FREQutNCY (p. .PARAMETER (d M ) (344I) 08-d5) (d W ) d#4Il gf or g
AN AL ,...

O AVERAGE M AXIMUM UNITS MINIMUM AvtRAGE M AXIMUM UNITS gn gy gy
.

Esti-
.AuPLESanitary Sewage MEASUREMENT 0.008 0.021 0 Daily nate

Dircharge (005) -. Esti~" ' " * ' 'F1 " REQ UIR EM ENT 0.025 0.1005 Daily nate

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT N/A 5.4 12.5 mg/l 0 1/7 Grab

Total Suspended NotPERMsvSolids " <a u '" *" * "7 Specified 30 45 1/7 | Grab

s A M PL E

N/A 12.2 16 0 1/7 G ra_q,
Biochemical Oxygen

PERMir Not.'
Demand "'*"'"'"*"' ~ 'Specified 30 45 1/7 Cralt

SAMPLE
"EAsuREMENT 6.5 N/A 6.9 0 1/7 Gra'o

pH
"" 'r- Not

PH R Ec"u'iR EM ENT 6.0 Specified 9.0 1/7 Grab.
s AMPLE

M EAsU REM ENT
_.

PERMlf
R EOUIR EN CNT

_

s A M PLE
MEASUREMENT

PERMIT
R EQUIREM ENT

. _ . - _

s A M PLE
MEASUREMENT

1N**6

PERMIT
REQUIREMENT

NAME/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER t CERTIF Y uNDER PENALTY OF LAe THAT s HAVE PERSONALEY E X AM*ED TELEPHONE DATE
ANO AM FAMUAN WITM THE INFORMATION SUBMITTED HEREh. AND SAGED --

ON MV INOueRY OF THOSE INOlviOUALs IMMEDIATELV RE f,PONSdBL E F
OST A$eING THE INFORMATION 1 DELat vE T >eE EUSMITTED INFORMAY

J. P. O'Hanlon 'Sn'c Auf AND COMPLE.TT a A,Maut accu"^7E TE 6 AWARE THAT T**EME ARE

s 300 uoi.. '4GNATuRE Or PR NCIPAL EXECuTiE501 464-3100.
/ g#c

,

N PENALTes som sueM AuE mrORMAT ON aCo "General Manager 3 3 u s'o"e i n s
' * * * *urv or <=E Auo iM R,sONMENT. sEE is usC ANo

**d a, me sim.m e
in,. s,. a,., < m., .-a d.,s ,.,. ,,, A, sroo mC *. f
nment e/ M=m 6 me.e4. ead 3 per CFFfCER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT NUMsER YEAR MO | _A A ATYPED OR PRINTED c g

COMM ENT AND EAPL AN ATION OF ANY VIOLATIONS (Referewa elJ ettemJemenss here)

EP A F:rm 33201 (Rev.10 79) PREV Ous EDITION To sE usED a REPLACES EPA rORM T-4o wN CN M AT NOT sE usED.) PAGE OF'
usTIL suPPLT is ExNAusTED 5 5



- , ,; _

NJ. TION AL POLLUTANT IISCH A3Ei1 ELCINATION CTSTEM (NfDES) IUf 95 N f@8'*II
farda,ITTM N AM E/AD"3 hem (farlade

. DIZCH arf C MONITORING CEPOLT (OMR) OMU MN U * M 9,' . . ,IPERM
Aameft e ienaf.torred)

ex__.JREAtLsAs2tpMfLR _5_LlG31_C0 era "nw

aD.aus_ _MPLRYAMAtstL lu_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ An0001392 001 .
-

._ _ _ _ 3PELNJCId&BmP_0_ Apl J5_L._ _ _ _ _ PEaMir NuM=Ea o'=c AR= N u-== . .

__ LmkE_MCE2ARO12213_______4_ Mo~1ToNma rEo,co
*

"Aa -o oA' "Aa "o oA'
. zamuy _ _ _ _ _ _ ___ _ _ _ ._. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ -

" _81 _01_ R H _81 _01_31'"
w C27. tem _ -- _____________

- aoin as si (24:s> RU as2n rn 29s (Jo 3n NOTE: RSad instructions before completing thlS form.

(1 Card Omfy) QU ANTITY ON LOADING (4 Card Only) QU ALITY OR CONCENTR ATION #"EOutNCT g gy p.,

PAR A M ET ER (4MJ) (5441) (1845) (4MJ) (5441) NO. cp
EX TYPEAN ALTott

gyyjg AVERAGE M AXIM UM UNITS MINIMUM AVERAGE MAXIMUM UNITS ,p q

S A M PLE
Once Through Cooling M E ASU R Eu ENT 1120.1 1143.2 0 Cont. Recor
Water (001) MGD

Flow REo"US*1 LENT 1123 1145 Cont. Recor'

*^ "''
MEASu"REMENT 92.4 98.4 0 Cont. Retof

7
' PERMIT

Temperature REoU REMENT 105 110 Cont. RScoj

S A M PL E

1_gg 8.7 N/A 0.0545 0 .1 ., _ 0 7/7 frab_M EASUREM ENT

F me Available Kg/ day jy
,, ,,, Not -

Chlorine REouiREMENT ^ 1g1 specified 0.2 0.5 l/7 Grab.p

S A M PLE
MEASUREMENT

PER MIT
REQUIR EMENT

_

'

S A M PLE
M EASU REM ENT

PERMIT -
R EQUIR EM ENT

_

S AM PL E
MEASUREMENT

PERM IT -
R EQ UIREM ENT

S AM PLE
MEASUREMENT

. PERMIT
REQUIREMENT

N AM E/ TIT'.E PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER 8 CENT'FV uNDER PENALTY OF law THAT t HAVE PERSONALL,Y EX AMINED TELEPHONE DATE
AND AM FAMPLIAR WITH THE INFORMATION SUBMrTTED NERON: ANO SASED i

-

ON MY =OutRY OF THOSE INOVIDUAL.S IMMEDfATELY RESPONS4GLE FOR
lOeTAINeeG THE INF ORMATION 5 SE.LIEVE THE SueMIT'T ED INF ORM A TION

y /p / s/
IS TNUE. ACCURATE AND COMPLETE e AM AWARE THAT THERE ARE SIG-

-

5,0, g, 9E4-31gg
cJ. P. O'Hanlon .N'riC ANT PENALus rOR sueM<TTao rALst arORMATion aCLuoao

_6N ATURE OF PRf MClPAL EXECUTIVE 1'** " ^* "ENt sEE is usC s vooi ANoGen *ral Mananer n u s"C t "i a i e<%."n.,'. s,, '"r",.,". r ,,. m. , ws d, f ,. ., so s low S
e

NUMSER YEAR MO cA
-

.ad =r a**=*= *araaa=*ar o'aaa 8 aaa'4* =ad 8 > *** ' orr CER On AuTNoRazED AGENT MDETvPED OR PR NTED

COM M ENT AND EXPLAN ATION OF ANY VIOLAT80NS (Referem t e4 enes hments here)

E P A F4rm 3320-1 (Rev.10-79) PREVIOUS EDITION TO BE USED (REPLACES EPA FORM T.40 WNICN M AY NOT SE USED.) PAGE 1 OF~
.jUNTIL SUPPLY 18 ERNAUSTED



PEAulTTM N AM E / Af D T EM (Im(ladt N7.TICN AL POLLUTANT DliCH A2 E ''LIMIN ATION CYlTEM INPDl5) b "! ANN 6d
Facilar> Asma/ oco w q derrent) Dl2CH ARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR) Mf B S o. f.M F [ . . ,L

fLAM_x ARKANSAS ECWER r. LIGHT CD riis, <ir:92

AeoaEu_ WM CAVARAQ91LlH~ _ AR0001392 002 .

RJ, N U CtaM MJ 0__ g.Q.X_ _5 5_L. *EaMiTauM.ER o. .c - . . . N . E .
,

_ _3LTikE_AQC3_A!!172113_____ 4 mo~iToNi~a eER,oo

VEAR MO DAY VEAR| MO | DAY eranau_____________________
3'"1L_0 9 j 3Q01 ~i2 Ji0_901~ Tti 0'" "

TOC 2TmN~
720 : 11 '2,74 <3o si, ~ note: need in iructions before con preting this form.(24 25' RU

(3 Card Only) QU ANTITY OR LOADING (4 CerJ Omfy) QU ALITY OR CONCENTRATION
'. .e .o ,'PARAMETER (46-$1) ($4-61) (.f 84J) (46 31) ($441) N1 5 A WL

TwEEx L,...

AVERAGE M AXIM UM UNITS MINIMUM AVERAGE M AXIM UM UNITS , g 4 .g

EsTir
Cooling Tower Blow- M E A.u"R Eu'E"' 0 Daily mate

"^ ''
5*09 5.76

down Water (002) MGD gg777
' " " ' 'F1W R Ec"UiR EM ENT20 35 Daily mate

_._

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT 0.013 0.023 N/A 0.03 0.05 mg/l 0 1/7 Grab

Fr=3 Available kg/ day
Not

Chlorine REfURME"7
""

15 38 Specified 0.2 0.5 1/7 Grab
_

S AM PLE
"'^*uREuE"' 7.4 N/A 8.5 0 Grab

pg isf3n _

NotPERMlfpH R EQ uiR EM ENT 6.0 Specified 9.0 1/7 Grab
_

SAMPLE
MEASUFEMENT

__

PERMIT *

R EQU IR EM ENT 4

_

SAMPLE
M EASU R EM ENT

.

PERMIT
R EQuiqEM ENT

-

S A M PLE
MEASUREMENT

PERMlf-
R EQ UIR EM ENT

_.

S AM PLE
M E A S U R EM ENT

_

PERMlY
R ZQUlltEM ENT

N AME/ TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER I CERT 8FY UNDE.R PENALTY OF LA W TS4AT 4 MAVE PERSONALLY E R AM6NED TELEPHONE DATE
AND AM FAMauAR wiTH TME INFORM ATION SUBMITTED HEREIN. ANO BASEO - -

)ON MY IPeQueRY OF THOSE INDvtOUALS fMMEDIA TEL Y PELPONSiBLE F
INFORMATIO /OST AIN tNG THE 8NFORMAf TOM I EEL LEVE

TH.E . SUBMITTED U^- --

501 ffity.31go_ d[f
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